PROCEDURE FOR USING THE POLICY 
1. When you desire to receive Plan Benefits, written proof (receipt and the Covered Person's identification information) of all claims for services 

received shall be submitted by Covered Person or Service Provider to TOWN & COUNTRY within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the date 
of service. 

2. You are responsible for payment in full to the Service Provider. The Covered Person may ask the Service Provider to submit a claim to TOWN & 

COUNTRY on behalf of the Covered Person. If the Service Provider chooses not to comply with this request, then the Covered Person should